Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (50,850)   (94,038)
Income taxes and other   10,293   107,122

Cash provided by operations   155,978   369,136

Cash provided by (used for) investment:
Expenditures for property and equipment   (50,153)   (23,946)
Other   1,607   40,816

Cash provided by (used for) investment   (48,546)   16,870

Cash used for financing:
Cash dividends paid   (2,575)   (3,052)
Changes in debt, net   (3,341)   (21,810)
Other   (1,756)   1,453

Cash used for financing   (7,672)   (23,409)

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents   1,606   13,570
Increase in cash and cash equivalents   101,366   376,167
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   486,570   170,779

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 587,936   $ 546,946

8

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Quarter Ended
   September 25, 2010   September 26, 2009

As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted

Sales   $1,813.4   $ —   $1,813.4   $1,831.9   $ —   $1,831.9
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   1,343.0   —   1,343.0   1,397.2   —   1,397.2

Gross profit   470.4   —   470.4   434.7   —   434.7

Operating expenses:
Operating and selling expenses   341.7   —   341.7   339.0   —   339.0
General and administrative expenses   87.8   —   87.8   69.0   —   69.0
Other operating expenses (a)   —   —   —   1.5   (1.5)   —

Total operating expenses   429.5   —   429.5   409.5   (1.5)   408.0

Operating income   40.9   —   40.9   25.2   1.5   26.7

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (18.4)   —   (18.4)   (19.3)   —   (19.3)
Interest income   10.6   —   10.6   10.9   —   10.9

   (7.8)   —   (7.8)   (8.4)   —   (8.4)

Income before income taxes   33.1   —   33.1   16.8   1.5   18.3
Income tax expense   (11.7)   (11.7)   (9.9)   (0.6)   (10.5)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   21.4   —   21.4   6.9   0.9   7.8
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (0.9)   —   (0.9)   (0.6)   —   (0.6)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax   20.5   —   20.5   6.3   0.9   7.2

Preferred dividends   (0.5)   —   (0.5)   (0.6)   —   (0.6)

Net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ 20.0   $ —   $ 20.0   $ 5.7   $ 0.9   $ 6.6

Basic income per common share:   $ 0.23   $ —   $ 0.23   $ 0.07   $ 0.01   $ 0.08

Diluted income per common share:   $ 0.23   $ —   $ 0.23   $ 0.07   $ 0.01   $ 0.08

Weighted Average Shares
Basic   85,014   85,014   76,285   76,285
Diluted   86,543   86,543   77,152   77,152

(a) The third quarter of 2009 includes a $1.5 million charge in our Contract segment related to the reorganization of our customer service centers. This charge
reduced net income by $0.9 million, or $0.01 per diluted share.

9

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Nine Months Ended
   September 25, 2010   September 26, 2009
   As   As   As   As
   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted

Sales   $5,383.8   $ —   $5,383.8   $5,401.5   $ —   $5,401.5
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   3,980.2   —   3,980.2   $4,106.3   —   4,106.3

Gross profit   1,403.6   —   1,403.6   1,295.2   —   1,295.2

Operating expenses:
Operating and selling expenses   1,026.7   —   1,026.7   1,021.4   —   1,021.4
General and administrative expenses   247.2   —   247.2   208.9   —   208.9
Other operating expenses (a)   11.3   (11.3)   —   39.7   (39.7)   —

Total operating expenses   1,285.2   (11.3)   1,273.9   1,270.0   (39.7)   1,230.3

Operating income   118.4   11.3   129.7   25.2   39.7   64.9

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (55.1)   —   (55.1)   (57.9)   —   (57.9)
Interest income (b)   31.9   31.9   36.5   (4.4)   32.1
Other income (expense), net (c)   (0.1)   —   (0.1)   2.8   (2.6)   0.2

   (23.3)   —   (23.3)   (18.6)   (7.0)   (25.6)

Income before income taxes   95.1   11.3   106.4   6.6   32.7   39.3
Income tax expense   (34.4)   (4.3)   (38.7)   (4.4)   (12.4)   (16.8)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   60.7   7.0   67.7   2.2   20.3   22.5
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (2.3)   —   (2.3)   1.1   (0.5)   0.6

Net income attributable to OfficeMax   58.4   7.0   65.4   3.3   19.8   23.1

Preferred dividends   (1.9)   —   (1.9)   (2.2)   —   (2.2)

Net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ 56.5   $ 7.0   $ 63.5   $ 1.1   $ 19.8   $ 20.9

Basic income per common share   $ 0.67   $ 0.08   $ 0.75   $ 0.01   $ 0.26   $ 0.27

Diluted income per common share   $ 0.65   $ 0.08   $ 0.73   $ 0.01   $ 0.26   $ 0.27

Weighted Average Shares
Basic   84,865   84,865   76,233   76,233
Diluted   86,442   86,442   76,846   76,846

(a) The first nine months of 2010 and 2009 include charges recorded in our Retail segment of $14.4 million and $31.2 million, respectively, related to store

closures in the U.S. and Mexico (2009 only). The cumulative effect of these items reduced net income by $8.9 million and $18.8 million, or $0.10 and
$0.25 per diluted share for 2010 and 2009, respectively. The first nine months of 2010 and 2009 also include severance charges recorded in our Contract
segment consisting of $0.8 million in 2010 and $8.4 million in 2009. The effect of these items reduced net income by $0.5 million and $5.3 million, or